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(i ) 

REMARKS 

The Schedule of Indian Bands and Reserves, and the Indian Register 
Population by Sex and Residence for Registry Groups, Responsibility 
Centres, Regions, and Canada as of December 31, 1985 were both used to 
prepare this tabulation of the estimated Indian Register population. 

The following rules were utilized in distributing essentially the on 
Crown land (own band) Indian Register population by settlement: 

1. In the first instance, the entire on Crown land (own band) 
population for a particular registry group was assigned to the 
only settlement indicated for the band in the Schedule of Indian 
Bands and Reserves. 

2. In the case of more than one settlement indicated for a particular 
band, the district or band office or the regional office was 
contacted by telephone to determine the distribution of the Crown 
land population by settlement. 

3. In a few isolated cases, some off-reserve population was assigned 
to known settlements. 



(i i ) 

OBSERVATIONS 

Voici la liste des documents qui ont été utilisés pour dresser le 
présent tableau de la population estimée du Registre des Indiens: 

La Liste des bandes et des réserves indiennes; et La Population du 
Registre des Indiens selon le sexe et la résidence pour les groupes 
d'enregistrement, les centres de responsabilité, les régions et Canada 
au 31 décembre 1985. 

Les règles suivantes ont régi essentiellement la répartition de la 
population sur une terre de la Couronne (propre bande) du Registre des 
Indiens selon l'établissement: 

1. En premier lieu, on a attribué la population sur une terre de la 
Couronne (propre bande) pour un groupe d'enregistrement à 
l'établissement indiqué pour la bande dans la liste des bandes et 
réserves indiennes. 

2. Dans le cas où plus d'un établissement a été indiqué pour une 
bande particulière, on a téléphoné aux personnes responsables du 
bureau de district ou à celui de la bande ou du bureau régional 
pour déterminer la répartition de la population sur une terre de 
la Couronne selon l'établissement. 

3. Dans quelques cas, on a attribué la population hors de la réserve 
aux établissements connus. 
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ONTARIO REGION - RÉGION DE L'ONTARIO 

Responsibi1ity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Étab 1 issement Population 

James Bay - Baie James 

Weenusk Winisk 158 

Lakehead 

Whitesand Armstrong 231 

Nakina 

Aroland Aroland 210 
Landsdowne House Landsdowne House 153 
Summer Beaver Summer Beaver 259 
Webequie Webequie 396 

District Total - Total du district 1,018 

Sioux Lookout 

Deer Lake Deer Lake 417 
McDowell Lake McDowell Lake 20 
New Slate Falls Slate Falls 48 
North Spirit North Spirit Lake 171 
Poplar Hill Poplar Hill 204 
Saugeen Nation Savant Lake 96 
Wawakapewin Long Dog Lake __2 

District Total - Total du district 958 

Regional Total - Total de la région 2,365 
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Responsiblity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

MANITOBA REGION - RÉGION DU MANITOBA 

Settlement 
Établissement Population 

Manitoba Regional Office 
Bureau régional du Manitoba 

God's River 

Little Grand Rapids 

Regional Office Total - 
Total du bureau régional 

Thompson 

Fox Lake 

Mathias Colomb 

Nelson House 

War Lake 

York Factory 

District Total - Total du district 

Regional Total - Total de la région 

God's River 

Pauingassi 

Gi1 lam 

Granville Lake 

South Indian Lake 

Ilford 

York Landing 

271 

259 

530 

150 

41 

677 

56 

235 

1,159 

1 ,689 
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SASKATCHEWAN REGION - RÉGION DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Settlement 
Établ i ssement Population 

Meadow Lake 

Big C 

Prince Albert 

Lac la Ronge 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Montreal Lake 

Peter Ballantyne 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

District Total - Total du district 

Regional Total - Total de la région 

La Loche 15 

Brabant Lake 82 
Pinehouse Lake _2J_ 

103 

Timber Bay 144 

Denare Beach 168 
Deschambault Lake 393 
Sandy Bay 146 

707 

954 

969 
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ALBERTA REGION - RÉGION DE L'ALBERTA 

Responsabi1ity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe   Étab 1 i ssement 

Alberta Regional Office - Bureau régional de l'Alberta 

Bigstone Créé 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Lubicon Lake 

Regional Office Total - 
Total du bureau régional 

Fort McMurray 

Créé 

Fort Chipewyan 

Fort McKay 

Service Centre Total - 
Total du Centre de services 

Fort Vermilion 

Chipewyan Lake 
Peerless Lake 
Trout Lake 

Little Buffalo 

Fort Chipewyan 

Fort Chipewyan 

Fort MacKay 

Little Red River 

Regional Total - Total de la région 

Garden Creek 

Population 

170 
163 
244 
577 

120 

697 

584 

150 

133 

867 

186 

1 ,750 
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BRITISH COLUMBIA REGION - RÉGION DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 

Responsabi1ity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité Settlement 
Group - Groupe  Établ i ssement Population 

Campbell River 

Mamaleleqala-Qwe'Qwa'Sot'Enox Whe-la-la-U 21 

Tanakteuk Whe-la-la-U 5 

Tlatlasikwala Whe-la-la-U 6 

Tlowitsis-Mumtagila Whe-la-la-U _J4 

District Total-Total du district 66 

Prince George 

Ingenika Ingenika Point 134 

Regional Total - Total de la région 200 
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES REGION - RÉGION DES TERRITOIRES DU NORD-OUEST 

Responsibi1ity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Northwest Territories 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Aklavik 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Arctic Red River 

Dog Ri b Rae 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fitz-Smith (ALTA-NWT) Native 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Franklin 

Fort Good Hope 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Liard 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort McPherson 

Fort Norman 

Fort Providence 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Fort Simpson 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Settlement 
Établissement Population 

Aklavik 213 
Inuvik _26 

239 

Arctic Red River 240 

Lac la Martre 262 
Rae-Edzo 1,212 
Rae Lakes 205 
Snare Lakes 69 

1,748 

Fitzgerald No. 196 40 
Fort Smith 277 

317 

Fort Franklin 538 

Colville Lake 89 
Fort Good Hope 384 

473 

Fort Liard 322 
Nahanni Butte 94 
Trout Lake _64 

480 

Fort McPherson 700 

Fort Norman 228 

Fort Providence 534 
Kaki sa Lake _42 

576 

Fort Simpson 646 
Jean Marie River _74 

720 

Wrigley 211 Fort Wrigley 
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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES REGION - RÉGION DES TERRITOIRES DU NORD-OUEST 

Respons1bi1ity Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Northwest Territories (Cont'd) 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest (Suite) 

Hay River 

Inuvik Dene 

Resolution 

Snowdrift 

Yellowknife "B" 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Regional Total - Total de la région 

Settlement 
Établ i ssement Population 

Hay River 130 

Inuvik 92 

Fort Resolution 364 

Snowdrift 293 

Detah 174 
Yellowknife 430 

604 

7,953 
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YUKON REGION - RÉGION DU YUKON 

Responsibility Centre 
Centre de responsabilité 
Group - Groupe  

Settlement 
Établissement 

Yukon 

Aishihik 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Carcross-Tagish 

Champagne 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Dawson 

Kluane 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Liard River 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Kwanlin Dun 

Group Total - Total du groupe 

Little Salmon-Carmarcks 

Mayo 

Old Crow 

Ross River 

Selkirk 

Teslin 

Regional Total - Total de la région 

Haines Junction 
Kloo Lake 
K1ukshu 

Tagish 

Champagne Landing No. 10 
Haines Junction 

Dawson 

Beaver Creek 
Burwash Landing 

Good Hope Lake, B.C.-C.B. 
Lower Post, B.C.-C.B. 
Two-Mi le Vi 1lage 
2 1/2 Mile Vi liage 
Upper Liard 

Marsh Lake No. 5 
Kwanlin Dun Vi 1lage 

Carmacks Landing 

Mayo 

Old Crow 

Ross River 

Pelly Crossing 

Teslin 

Population 

35 
8 

50 

75 

22 
43 
65 

133 

8 
70 
78 

142 
139 
68 
60 

174 
583 

30 
458 
488 

220 

170 

180 

209 

153 

208 

2,612 
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NUMBER OF INHABITED INDIAN RESERVES 
AND SETTLEMENTS, AND THEIR POPULATION, BY REGION 

NOMBRE DE RÉSERVES INDIENNES HABITÉES 
ET ÉTABLISSEMENTS, ET LEUR POPULATION, PAR RÉGION 

(December 31, 1985 - le 31 décembre 1985) 

Region 
Région 

Inhabited Reserves 
Réserves habitées 

Settlements 
Établissements 

Number-Nombre Population 

Atlantic - Atlantique 

Quebec - Québec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

37 

29 

110 

62 

96 

61 

398 

7 

9,879 

22,441 

49,759 

37,117 

35,214 

31,066 

37,503 

122 

168 

Number-Nombre Population 

11 

13 

7 

7 

7 

2 

21 

27 

5,991 

2,365 

1,689 

969 

1 ,750 

200 

2,612 

7,953 

Total 802 223,269 95 23,529 

Sources : 

1. 1981 - Census of Canada Final Population Count for Indian Reserves by Province. 

1981 - Recensement du Canada population finale pour les réserves indennes par 
province. 

Reserves and Trusts, Réserves et fidéicommis, 
Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. Programme des Affaires indiennes 

et inuit 

July 9, 1986 le 9 jui1 let 1986 


